in paragraphs (b) and (d) of this subsection, receiving monies 55 

pursuant to this section must be designated as "Mississippi 56 

Landmark" properties prior to selection as projects for funding 57 

under the provisions of this section. 58 

(ii)  One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 59 

Dollars ($1,750,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as grants 60 

through the * * * Department of Archives and History, based upon 61 

the recommendations of the Board of Trustees of the Department of 62 

Archives and History, to assist county governments in helping pay 63 

the costs of historically appropriate restoration, repair and 64 

renovation of historically significant county courthouses.  Grants 65 

to individual courthouses under this paragraph (a)(ii) shall not 66 

exceed Eight Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($875,000.00). 67 

(b)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 68 

shall be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the Amory 69 

Regional Museum in Amory, Mississippi, to pay the costs of capital 70 

improvements, repair, renovation, furnishing and/or equipping of 71 

the museum.  The * * * Department of Archives and History is 72 

directed to transfer Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 73 

($250,000.00) from the fund to the city on or before December 31, 74 

2004, and the city shall place the funds into an escrow account.  75 

The city may expend the funds from the account only in an amount 76 

equal to matching funds that are provided from any source other 77

[...]

and/or equipping the courthouse and related facilities in Jacinto, 87 

Mississippi, and to pay the costs of capital improvements, 88 

repairing, renovating, restoring, rehabilitating, preserving, 89 

furnishing and/or equipping other buildings and facilities near 90 

the courthouse. 91 

(d)  Four Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 92 

($425,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to 93 

the Oxford-Lafayette County Heritage Foundation to pay the costs 94 

of capital improvements, repairing, renovating, restoring, 95 

rehabilitating, preserving, furnishing, equipping and/or acquiring 96 

the LQC Lamar Home in Oxford, Mississippi. 97 

(e)  One Million Four Hundred Twenty-five Thousand 98 

Dollars ($1,425,000.00) shall be allocated and disbursed as grant 99 

funds to the City of Columbus, Mississippi, to assist in paying 100 

the costs associated with repair, renovation and restoration of 101 

the Columbus City Hall building and related facilities. 102 

(f)  One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall be 103 

allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the Town of Wesson, 104 

Mississippi, to pay the costs of restoration and renovation of the 105 

Old Wesson School. 106 

(g)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 107 

shall be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to the Town of 108 

Shubuta, Mississippi, to assist in paying the costs associated 109 

with construction, reconstruction, refurbishing, repair, 110 

renovation and restoration of the Shubuta Town Hall building and 111

[...]

(o)  Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) shall 156 

be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to Humphreys County, 157 

Mississippi, to assist in paying costs associated with repair and 158 

renovation of and upgrades and improvements to the Humphreys 159 

County Courthouse.  160 

(p)  One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) of 161 

any monies deposited into the fund during Fiscal Year 2023 shall 162 

be allocated and disbursed as grant funds to assist in paying the 163 

costs associated with relocation, repair, renovation and 164 

restoration of a one-room school building and related facilities 165